

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Tenth and Third Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER  
FOR INQUIRY, AMERICAN HUMANIST  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ATHEISTS,  
MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF ATHEISTS AND  
FREETHINKERS, AND THE INSTITUTE  
FOR SCIENCE AND HUMAN VALUES,  
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

---

RONALD A. LINDSAY  
NICHOLAS J. LITTLE  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY  
1020 19th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 629-2403  
legal@centerforinquiry.net

EDWARD TABASH  
*Counsel of Record*  
433 North Camden Drive  
Suite 600  
Beverly Hills, CA 90210  
(310) 279-5120  
etabash@centerforinquiry.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THERE IS NO FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE RIGHT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM THE MANDATE.....	6
A. Generally applicable laws which indi- rectly affect religious practices do not violate the First Amendment.....	6
B. Permissive religious exemptions to laws of general applicability are subject to Establishment Clause review.....	8
II. GRANTING A RELIGIOUS EXEMP- TION HERE VIOLATES THE ESTAB- LISHMENT CLAUSE BY IMPOSING A BURDEN ON THIRD PARTIES.....	9
A. An exemption would shift a burden to the employees of Hobby Lobby and Conestoga Wood Specialties.....	9
B. This Court has found permissive reli- gious exemptions that burden third parties to be unconstitutional.....	11
C. The burden shifted to third parties here is substantial.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE MANDATE IMPOSES NO SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM OF HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES .....	18
A. The finding of a burden by lower courts is based on flawed reasoning ...	18
B. Any burden that exists for the employer is voluntarily undertaken .....	22
C. This case does not involve a burden on religious liberty, but rather a complaint about government policy .....	24
IV. ANY EXEMPTION GRANTED WOULD BE IMPOSSIBLE TO CONTAIN WITHOUT FURTHER VIOLATIONS OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	27
A. The rationale of the Tenth Circuit would make all claimed religious burdens substantial.....	27
B. Exemptions would abound throughout health care.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F. 3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 528 U.S. 1117 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F. 3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	25, 26
<i>Church of Lukumi Balalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	6
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the United States HHS</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	22
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ....	13
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)...	9
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Gilardi v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 733 F. 3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unaio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F. 3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	14
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F. 3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F. 3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 20223 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	22
<i>T.W.A. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	12, 17
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)....	13, 25
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F. 3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	5, 21
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	10
45 CFR § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A) .....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, § 702, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 14
“Contraceptive Mandate”, Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Service Under the Patient Protect and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Feb. 15 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Andy G. Olree, <i>The Continuing Threshold Test for Free Exercise Claims</i> , 17 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 103 (2008) .....	22
Frederick M. Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. ____ (2014), available online at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?Abstract_id=2328516">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?Abstract_id=2328516</a> or <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2328516">http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2328516</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)... 14, 15, 16	
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 1 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (1998-99)..	9
Planned Parenthood, <i>IUD: Where can I Get an IUD? How much does an IUD Cost?</i> , <a href="http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/birth-control/iud-4245.htm">http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/birth-control/iud-4245.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2014).....	16
